

No. 25-776

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YOUTH 71FIVE MINISTRIES,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLENE WILLIAMS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS DIRECTOR
OF OREGON DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY AND YOUNG LIFE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HOWARD SLUGH
JEWISH COALITION FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
2400 Virginia Ave. N.W.
Apt. C619
Washington, D.C. 20037
(954) 328-9461

BRANDON BAKER
YOUNG LIFE
420 N. Cascade Ave.
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
(719) 381-1810

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
TRENTON J. VAN OSS
Counsel of Record
DAVID B. TYE
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

TVanOss@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. RELIGIOUS AUTONOMY IS AN IMPORTANT FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT THAT APPLIES EVEN WHEN GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE	4
A. The Founders Recognized Religious Autonomy As A Core Right.....	6
B. This Court's Precedents Protect Religious Autonomy Even When The Government Acts On A Neutral And Generally Applicable Basis.....	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD VINDICATE THE RIGHT TO BRING SUIT TO STOP INFRINGEMENTS ON THE RIGHT TO RELIGIOUS AUTONOMY	14
A. Treating Religious Autonomy Solely As A Defense Against A Lawsuit Leads To Dangerous Results	14
B. This Case Illustrates The Danger Of Treating Religious Autonomy Solely As A Defense.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3, 4, 5, 14
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	4, 14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	3, 5, 6, 12, 13, 17
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado C.R. Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	14
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	2, 3, 5, 13, 17
<i>Seattle's Union Gospel Mission v. Woods</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022).....	3, 17, 18
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States and Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	11, 12
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	13
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	5, 9, 10

Other Authorities

12 George Washington, <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> (Jared Sparks ed., American Stationers' Company 1838).....	8
2 John G. Shea, <i>Life and Times of the Most Rev. John Carroll, Bishop and First Archbishop of Baltimore, 1763–1815</i> (1888)	8
Andrew Guckes, <i>Local Synagogues, Schools Receive State Security Funds</i> , Philadelphia Jewish Exponent (Oct. 29, 2024)	16
Br. for Amicus Curiae Jewish Coalition for Religious Liberty, <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v. Emami</i> , No. 20-1501, 2021 WL 2182223 (U.S. May 25, 2021).....	5
<i>Cal OES Announces Release of \$47 Million in Awards to Help Nonprofit and Faith-Based Organizations Enhance Security and Safety</i> , California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Jan. 25, 2022).....	16
Callum Sutherland, <i>The Rise of Antisemitism and Political Violence in the U.S.</i> , Time Magazine (June 2, 2025).....	15
Combat Antisemitism Movement, <i>Threats to American Synagogues Soar in First Two Months of 2023</i>	16
Danielle Prieur, <i>DeSantis announces an additional \$40 million to protect Jewish day schools, HBCUs</i> , Central Florida Public Media (May 8, 2024).....	17
Letter from George Washington to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, Rhode Island (Aug. 18, 1790)	8, 15

Letter from George Washington to the United Baptist Churches in Virginia (May 10, 1789), in <i>The American Republic: Primary Sources</i> (Bruce Frohnen ed., 2002)	8
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Mordecai Noah (May 28, 1818), in <i>The Jefferson Bible</i> (O.I.A. Roche ed., Clarkson N. Potter, Inc. 1964)	9
Letter from Thomas Jefferson, President, U.S., to the Ursuline Nuns of New Orleans (July 13, 1804), in <i>44 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (James P. McClure ed., 2019)	9
Luke Tress, <i>New York awards record \$63.9M in security funding for organizations at risk of hate crimes</i> , Jewish Telegraphic Agency (Dec. 3, 2024).....	16
Marc Rod, <i>Under half of nonprofit security grant applications funded in 2024, despite additional funding</i> , Jewish Insider (Aug. 30, 2024)	16
<i>Massachusetts Body of Liberties</i> (1641), reprinted in <i>Colonial Origins of the American Constitution: A Documentary History</i> (Donald S. Lutz, 1998), https://oll.libertyfund.org/pages/1641-massachusetts-body-of-liberties	6, 7
Michael McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	6
Roger Williams, <i>The Bloody Tenent of Persecution for Cause of Conscience</i> (1644)	7
<i>Texas, California Federations Turn to NSGP-State for Security Aid</i> , Jewish Federations of North America (Aug. 15, 2025).....	16

The American Jewish Committee, *The State of Antisemitism in America in 2024* (Feb. 12, 2025)..... 15, 16

Thomas C. Berg et al., *Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception*, 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011)..... 7
